
 

 

In The Supreme Court of Bermuda 

  ARRAIGNMENT CALENDAR 

MONDAY, 3rd MARCH, 2025 AT 10:00 A.M. 

COURT #4, DLBE 

BEFORE THE HON. MR. JUAN P. WOLFFE 

 

NEXT ARRAIGNMENT SESSION: MONDAY, 1ST APRIL, 2025 

 

   

New CRIMINAL JURISDICTION 2025 No. 9 

R v Manai Roberts 

R v Judah Roberts 

R v Sergio Robinson-Woolridge  

__________________________ for M. Roberts 

__________________________ for J. Roberts 

__________________________ for Robinson-Woolridge  

__________________________ for the Crown 

 

For Arraignment 

 

Count 1. Importation of a Controlled Drug, contrary to section 4(3) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1972 

Count 2. Importation of a Controlled Drug, contrary to section 4(3) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1972 

Count 3. Importation of a Controlled Drug, contrary to section 4(3) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1972 

Count 4. Importation of a Controlled Drug, contrary to section 4(3) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1972 

Count 5. Possession of a Controlled Drug, contrary to section 6(2) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1972 

Count 6. Possession of Drug Equipment, contrary to section 9 of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1972 

Count 7. Possession of Drug Equipment, contrary to section 9 of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1972 

Count 8. Possession of Drug Equipment, contrary to section 9 of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1972 

Count 9. Possession of Drug Equipment, contrary to section 9 of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1972 

Count 10. Possession of Drug Equipment, contrary to section 9 of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1972 

 

Plea  

           

Count 1: _______  Count 2: _______ Count 3: _______ Count 4: _______ Count 5: _______ 

 

Count 6: _______  Count 7: _______ Count 8: _______ Count 9: _______ Count 10: _______ 

 

 

New CRIMINAL JURISDICTION 2025 No. 10 

R v Johnstephen Glasgow 

__________________________ for Glasgow 

__________________________ for the Crown 

 

For Arraignment 

 

Count 1.  Attempted Murder, contrary to section 289(a) of the Criminal Code Act 1907. 

Count 2.  Using a Firearm whilst Committing an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 26A(a) of the 

Firearms Act 1973. 

 

Plea  

           

Count 1: _______  Count 2: _______ 

 



 

 

 

 
  

 
CASE NO COUNSEL NAME(S) NOTE/REPORTS 

NEXT COURT 

DATE 

1.  
CUST 

 

2024/27 

JOHNSTEPHEN GLASGOW  

 

ARCHIBALD WARNER 
MENTION 

(Further Directions) 

 

2.  

BAIL 

2023/22 

LARRY BENJAMIN 

 

 

PHILIP PEREINCHIEF 
MENTION 

(Ruling on Quash Indictment 

Application) 

 

3.  

CUST 

 

2024/14 

RAYVELIS EVANGELISTA 

BAUTISTA (ONLY) 

 

ELIZABETH CHRISTOPHER 

 
MENTION 

 

4.  

CUST 

2024/9 

RONALD FORDE 

 
ELIZABETH CHRISTOPHER 

MENTION 

(Sentencing Decision)  
 

 

5.  
BAIL 

 

2025/6 

JOHNATHAN 

CUMBERBATCH  
ELIZABETH CHRISTOPHER 

 

MENTION 
 

 

6.  

BAIL 

2024/6 

IYUAN SMITH 

 
SUSAN MULLIGAN  

MENTION  

(Update on status of 

Constitutional Application)  

 

7.  

BAIL 

2023/13 

ROBERT TOTA  

 
CHARLES RICHARDSON  

MENTION 

(Readiness for Trial)  

 

 

8.  

BAIL 
2024/3 

CLINTON OUTERBRIDGE  

 
CHARLES RICHARDSON 

MENTION  

(For Further Directions)  
 

9.  

BAIL 

2024/8 

JAHNI HOLDER 

 

 

CHARLES RICHARDSON 
MENTION 

(Directions) 
 

10.  

BAIL 

2024/32  

SCOTT BROWN  

GAVIN O’CONNOR  

TAUREEM O’CONNOR  

CHRYSTAL CASSIDY 

 

 

CHARLES RICHARDSON 

MARK PETTINGILL  

MARC DANIELS  

VICTORIA GREENING  

MENTION 

 
 

11.  

BAIL 

2025/01 

TROY BRIMMER  

SHIRLEYANN SIMONS 

 

MARC DANIELS 

CHARLES RICHARDSON  

MENTION 

 
 

12.  

CUST 
2025/2 

CADELL SMITH  

 
CHARLES RICHARDSON 

MENTION  

(Further Directions) 
 

13.  

BAIL 

2025/8 

DENSIL GIBBONS 

 
MARK PETTINGILL MENTION  

14.  

BAIL 

2025/3 

CALIN MAYBURY  

 
MARC DANIELS  

MENTION 
 

 

15.  

BAIL 

2021/11 

CHRISTOPHER CLARKE 

GAREATH ADDERLEY 

 

VICTORIA GREENING 

SAUL DISMONT 
MENTION 

(Set Trial Date) 
 

16.  

CUST 

2021/22 

BAMBI PIMENTAL  
VICTORIA GREENING  

MENTION 

(To Set Hearing Date re Fine 

and Reparation Order ) 
 

 

17.  

BAIL 
2022/8 

JAYMO DURHAM  

KEIVA DURHAM  

UNREPRESENTED  
MENTION 

(Constitutional Application) 
 


